The retroactive adoption of IAS 19R has the following effect on the opening statement of financial position as of
January 1, 2012, as well as the prior-year period:

The retroactive application of IAS 19R had only an immaterial effect on the consolidated income statement and
the statement of comprehensive income in the first nine months of fiscal year 2013 as well as in the comparative
period 2012. As of 30 September 2013, the effects on the consolidated statement of financial position were
therefore also immaterial in comparison to December 31, 2012.

NeW aND aMeNDeD aCCouNtiNG staNDaRDs

The amendments to IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements” provide for other comprehensive income to
be divided into items that are not reclassified to profit or loss and items that may subsequently be reclassified
to profit or loss.

The adoption of other revisions of IAS 1, IAS 12, IAS 16, IAS 32, IAS 34, IFRS 7 and the first-time adoption
of IFRS 13 did not result in any change in the Group’s net assets, financial position and results of operations.
Additional disclosures were necessary.

(in EUR million)

Dec. 31, 2012 Jan. 1, 2012

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

assets 1,584.5 (0.3) 1,584.2 1,426.0 (0.2) 1,425.8

Thereof deferred tax assets 67.0 (0.3) 66.7 56.1 (0.2) 55.9

Non-current liabilities 152.0 (2.1) 149.9 432.5 (1.5) 431.0

Thereof non-current provisions 55.1 (2.1) 53.0 41.0 (1.5) 39.5

Group equity 638.0 1.8 639.8 523.2 1.3 524.5

Thereof retained earnings 286.7 1.3 288.0 206.9 1.3 208.2

Thereof net income 311.5 0.0 311.5 291.4 0.0 291.4

Thereof total comprehensive income 5.3 0.6 5.9 12.1 0.0 12.1

Nine Months Report  2013

 Condensed Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

42

ChaNGe iN aCCouNtiNG MethoD/ChaNGe iN pReseNtatioN

The changes to the accounting policy and presentation described in the 2012 consolidated financial statements
were also taken into account as of September 30, 2013. The prior-year figures were adjusted retroactively in
accordance with the regulations of IAS 8.

3 // CuRReNCy tRaNsLatioN

The most important exchange rates applied in the interim financial statements developed as follows in relation
to the euro in the reporting period: